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-----Original Message----- 
From: Spiess, Arthur [mailto:Arthur.Spiess@maine.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 09, 2011 11:22 AM 
To: Margason, Laura [mailto:laura.margason@go.doe.gov] 
Subject: U Maine Deepwater offshore wind test site, archaeology 
 
Hello Ms. Margason: 
 
            In reading over your letter of February 3rd to the SHPO, I note that 
one step in the review of archaeological information for shipwrecks has been 
skipped.  At the end of the paragraph about shipwrecks (pp 2-3) you indicate that 
the last step in the shipwreck review will be a discussion of the magnetometer 
survey results between Dr. Alice Kelley and myself.  In the next paragraph you 
jump to the conclusion that no shipwrecks will be found. 
 
            The process needs some sort of formal "sign-off" from the SHPO, and 
in addition a contingency (delaying or moving deployment of an anchor, for 
example) if a potentially significant shipwreck is detected by the magnetometer 
survey. 
 
            As it stands, your conclusion of "no adverse effect" on historic 
resources is not supported by the process as it has been outlined. 
 
  
 
            Additionally, we have not received a copy of the Kelley 2010 (Nov 19, 
2010) assessment for Pre-Columbian cultural resource evaluation for our review.  
We should have a copy of that report for our files. 
(Undoubtedly it is accurate, since Alice and I worked through the relevant issues 
by telephone several times. But we have not received the 
document.) 
 
  
 
Sincerely, Arthur Spiess 
 
  
 
Dr. Arthur Spiess 
 
Senior Archaeologist, MHPC 
 
State House Station 65 
 
Augusta, ME 04333 
 
207-287-2132 
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MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

55 CAPITOL STREET 


65 STATE HOUSE STATION 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 


04333 


PAUL R. LEPAGE EARLE G. SHETILEWORTH. JR. 

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR 

February 15, 20 II 

Ms. Laura Margason 

NEPA Document Manager 

U.S. Department of Energy 

Golden Field Office 

1617 Cole Boulevard 

Gol.den, CO 80401-3393 


Project: MHPC# 1904-10- University of Maine Deepwater Offshore Wind Test Site 

Town: Lincoln County, Gulf of Maine, ME 


Dear Ms. Margason: 

In response to your recent request, I have reviewed the information received February 4, 20 II to 
continue consultation on the above referenced undertaking pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act of 1966, as amended. 

Regarding our concerns about historic archaeological resources, please find a copy of the email 
which was sent to you on February 9, 2011 from Dr. Arthur Spiess of our office. 

Regarding architectural resources, as you may know, three properties (Monhegan Lighthouse and 
Quarters, The Influence, and the Rockwell Kent Cottage and Studio) on Monhegan Island and one 
property on Manana Island (Manana Island Fog Signal Station) are presently listed in the National Register 
of Historic Places. However, in the opinion of the Maine Historic Preservation Commission, Monhegan 
Island in its entirety merits listing in the Register under Criteria A, C, D and possibly B in the areas of 
Architecture, Archaeology, Art, Community Planning and Development, Exploration/Settlement, Maritime 
History, and Transportation. This is a new opinion of eligibility. 

Monhegan Island ' s history stretches back at least as early as the first quarter of the I i h century 
when it was visited by such explorers as George Weymouth, Samuel de Champlain, and John Smith. Its 
early use as a fishing station established the industry that would dominate the economy until the late 19th 

century when the local tourism trade developed. By then, Monhegan ' s landscape was already attracting 
major American artists who came to visit and in some cases establish residence on the island. The 
characteristics of Monhegan Island that attracted artists and tourists also fostered the development of a 
summer colony whose architecture both contrasted with and drew inspiration from the vernacular forms of 
the island's 18th and 19th century buildings. These early structures include the highest concentration of 
historic fish houses in Maine, the oldest of which can be traced to the 1780s. In addition to its fishery, 
Monhegan's importance in maritime history is underscored by the fact that a light station was established 
on the island by the federal government in 1824. A companion fog signal station was erected on nearby 
Manana Island in 1855. In the area of archaeology, there are seven known prehistoric sites, and four 
known historic sites on the island. 

Monhegan Island possesses most if not aJi of the seven aspects of integrity that are necessary for 
listing a property in the National Register. Of the seven aspects, integrity of location, setting, feeling, and 
association are particularly significant for this place. Consequently, we believe that the proposed 
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MHPC# 1904-10 
February 15,2011 

Deepwater Offshore Wind Test Site has the potential to adversely affect Monhegan Island. Based on the 
information that was provided in your letter of February 3, 2010 [11] we cannot, at this time, concur with 
your finding that the proposed undertaking will "not adversely affect historic properties .... " In order to 
continue consultation, we request that the Department of Energy provide documentation pursuant to 36 
CFR 800.11 (e) to show how it applied the criteria of adverse effect on the historic properties noted above, 
particularly in relation to the examples of adverse effects described in 36 CFR 800.5(2)(iv) and (v). Visual 
simulations of existing and proposed conditions from various locations on the island and the principal 
approaches to it should be included in this documentation. 

In addition to the information requested above, we also require the following items for review: 

1. 	 Explain how this particular site was chosen, alternatives to this site that were considered, and why 
this is the preferred location for this particular undertaking. 

2. 	 Clearly identify the five mile APE that is described in your February 3, 2011 letter on a USGS 
topographical map . Please include the demonstration site on the map and confirm that there are no 
other islands other than Monhegan Island Plantation (includes Manana) that lie within the APE for 
this undertaking. 

3. 	 Submit drawings, cut sheets and/or photographs which indicate what the" 1:3 commercial scale 
wind turbines on floating platforms" will look like. 

4. 	 Identify any other federal involvement (funding, permitting or licensing) with this project that may 
require coordination for the Section 106 process. 

5. 	 Identify Maine state permits which may be necessary for this undertaking. 

6. 	 Submit copies or summaries of comments by the public or other agencies concerning historic 
properties that have been received to date. 

We look forward to continuing consultation with you on this project. Please contact Robin 
Stancampiano of my staff if we can be of further assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Kirk F. Mohney 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

e,VI C. . 
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Department of Energy 
Golden Field Office 


1617 Cole Boulevard 


Golden , Colorado 80401 -3393 


February 23, 2011 

Dr. Arthur Spiess, Senior Archaeologist 
Maine Historic Preservation Commission 
State House Station 65 
Augusta, ME 04333 

Subject: University of Maine Deepwater Offshore Wind Test Site, Gulf of Maine 

Dr. Speiss: 

This letter is in response to your email of February 9, 2011 , and clarifies the process that the 
University of Maine will follow to avoid impacting shipwrecks as part of the subject project. 

In my letter to the Maine Historic Preservation Commission (MHPC) of February 3, I stated that 
the University will conduct a marine magnetometer survey to identify the presence of potential 
shipwrecks, and will avoid locating their test platforms in any areas where potential shipwrecks 
are detected. In addition to the process described in the letter, the University will share the 
results of that survey with the MHCP, inform you of the locations they have selected for 
deployment of the two test beds, and obtain the concurrence of the MHCP prior to deployment. 

In addition, as you requested, Melissa Maynard of the University of Maine is sending to you a 
copy of the Cultural Resource Management Assessment/or the UMaine Deepwater Offshore 
Wind Test Site: Pre-Columbian Cultural Resource Evaluation (Kelley 2010). That report 
includes an analysis of the results of the side scan sonar survey. 

DOE will respond separately to the letter from the Maine Historic Preservation Commission 
dated February 15, 2011 requesting additional information about the potential for adverse 
impacts to historic properties on Monhegan Island. 

Please contact me at 720-356-1322 or via my email at Laura.Margason@go .doe .gov if you have 
any additional questions or require additional information. 

Laura Margason 
NEPA Document Manager 

Federal Recycling Program * Prl nled 0 11 Recycled Pape r 

mailto:Laura.Margason@go.doe.gov
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